No. 16-428

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SINO LEGEND (ZHANGJIANGANG) CHEMICAL CO. LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION & SI GROUP, INC.,

Respondents.

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

As required by Supreme Court Rule 33.1(h), I declare that the *Amicus Curiae* in case **16-428** contains **2,306** words, excluding parts of the document that are exempted by Supreme Court Rule 33.1(d).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on the **31st** day of **October 2016.**

WILLIAM E. BRADLEY MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP 601 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW SUITE 700 SOUTH WASHINGTON, DC 20004 (202) 747-9572

No. 16-428

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SINO LEGEND (ZHANGJIANGANG) CHEMICAL CO. LTD., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION & SI GROUP, INC., Respondents.

> On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF THE TRADE REMEDY AND INVESTIGATION BUREAU OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

> WILLIAM E. BRADLEY Counsel of Record Michael, Best & Friedrich LLP 601 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Suite 700 South Washington, DC 20004 (202) 747-9572 webradley@michaelbest.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
|--|----|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Comity Counsels Against the Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Trade Secret Laws for Actions Occurring Entirely Within China | 4 |
| II. There is No Indication U.S. Congress Intended for Section 337 to Apply Extraterritorially for Alleged Trade Secret Misappropriation Acts Occurring Entirely | |
| Outside the United States | 6 |
| III. This Case Provides an Appropriate Vehicle to Review the Federal Circuit's Decision in | |
| TianRui | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| EEOC v. Arab. Am. Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)9 |
|---|
| F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004) |
| Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895) |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) |
| Lauritzen v. Larsen, 354 U.S. 571 (1953)4 |
| Morrison v. Nat'l Bank Aus. Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)10 |
| RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty., 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) |
| <i>TianRui Grp. Co. v. ITC</i> , 661 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)1, 3, 9, 10, 11 |
| Statutes |
| 19 U.S.C. 337(a)(1)(A) |
| 19 U.S.C. 337(a)(1)(B) |

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

| Section | 337 | of the | Tariff | Act | p | assim |
|---------|-----|--------|--------|-----|---|-------|
| | | | | | 1 | |

Other Authorities

| Restatement (Third) of Foreign | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Relations Law of the United States | 5 |
| , | |
| Rule 37.6 | 1 |
